

### SUMMARY OF SUBMISSIONS ON REVISED EXPOSURE DRAFT

This table is a summary of reply submissions lodged for this award after the 23 October 2015 decision [\[2015\] FWCFCB 7236](#) and in response to the Revised Exposure Draft published on [4 November 2016](#). The summary includes submissions received before 23 September 2016.

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
1.	AMWU	<a href="#">Reply-04/12/15</a>			<b>General</b> Supports submissions of the TCFUA made on 22 and 27 November 2015	3.1	No action required
	AWU	<a href="#">Reply-04/12/15</a>			Supports submissions of TCFUA filed on 24 November 2015	41	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Supports and adopts AWU submissions filed 4 December 2015.	4	
2.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-31/08/16</a>	6.4(g), 14.2(e), 15.A.1, 17, 18, 21.1(b)		<b>General – Inconsistent terminology</b> Cl 6.4(g) refers to ‘penalty payments for...shiftwork’. Cl.14.2(e) contains a ‘shift allowance’. Cl.15.A.1 refers to ‘shift loadings’. Heading for cl.17 is ‘Shiftwork and penalties...’. The heading for cl.17.3 is ‘Payment for shiftwork’ and cl.17.3 contains rates. The heading for clause 18 is ‘Shiftwork and penalties...’. The heading for cl.18.3 is ‘Payment for shiftwork’. Cl.18.3(a) and 18.3(b) contain allowances that are referred to as a ‘penalty loading’. Cl.18.3(c) refers to ‘shift penalties’. Cl.18.3(d) and (e) contain rates for shiftworkers. Cl.18.3(f) refers to the allowance in cl.14.2(e). Cl.21.1(b) refers to ‘shift loading’.	44	

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES	
3.	AWU	<a href="#">Reply-04/12/15</a>	Various		<b>General – wage rates</b> Reference to minimum hourly rate needs to be changed to ordinary hourly rate throughout the award as the award includes two all purpose allowances.	42	ED amended to reflect decision [45] of [2014] FWCFB 9412	
4.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	2.2 and 2.4		<b>The NES and this award</b> Text added at end of clause 2.4 should be moved to end of clause 2.2. Appears to be drafting error.	364	Error – ED amended	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>				Submit clauses don't accurately reflect FB decision [2014] FWCFB 9412 and should be amended.		pp 1–2
	ABI/NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Agree with TCFUA – clauses should be amended to reflect FB decision.		4.2–4.3
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Agree		p 1
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Agree		209
5.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	3.1		<b>Coverage</b> Clause 3.1 should be amended by substituting the word 'an' in the third line with 'and' – drafting error.		Error – ED amended	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/11/15</a>				Agree		p 1
6.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	3.4(c)		<b>Coverage</b> Reference to '2014' should be replaced with '2015'.	366	Error – ED amended	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>						p 3
	Bus SA	<a href="#">Sub-27/11/15</a>						35
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Agree		p 1, 2
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Agree		210

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES	
7.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	5.1		<p><b>Facilitative provisions</b> Proposed clause can be read ambiguously, to the effect that facilitative provisions, generally, allow for award provisions to be departed from by <i>either</i> individual or majority agreement. This interpretation would be misleading in relation to clause 5.2 (Facilitation by individual agreement) and clause 5.5 (Facilitation by majority agreement). Support wording of preamble in <i>Manufacturing Award 2010</i>. Proposed wording in submission.</p>	p 3		
	ABI/NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Oppose TCFUA submission. Submit no ambiguity in language and that the bolded sub-headings at clauses 5.2, 5.3 and 5.4 make clear which provisions can be altered by individual, majority or individual, and majority only agreement.		4.4
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Do not think TCFUA proposed variation is necessary. No reason why ED should deviate from FWC general approach.		211
8.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	6.3(h)		<p><b>Part-time employees</b> Reference to ‘clause 6.3(c)’ should be replaced with ‘clauses 6.3(d) and (e)’ – drafting error</p>		Error – 6.4(b) inserted in last revision of ED meant cross-reference not updated – ED amended to reference	

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
	AWU	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>			Cross-reference incorrect and should be 6.3(d).	4	<b>6.3(d).</b> <i>Note: AWU &amp; TCFUA do not address whether reference to 6.3(e) should be included. This change not added to ED. Current award does not include either cross-references.</i>
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>			Agree with AIG ref 6.3(d)	pp 3-4	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Do not agree with TCFUA and AWU. Cross reference should be to clauses 6.3(d) and (e). Submit if cross reference is only to 6.3(d) this could expand the circumstances in which overtime rates are payable.	p 2	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				212-213	
9.	AWU	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	6.4(h)	14.7	<b>Casual employees</b> 6.4(h) deleted – submitted deleted in error.	5-6	<b>Error – ED amended</b>
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>			AWU is correct that the clause appears in current award and should therefore most likely be retained unless FWC forms the view that it should be removed consistent with its decision not to include in awards provisions specifying clauses that do not apply to casual employees (decision <a href="#">[2014] FWCFB 9412</a> at [69]).	p 4	
	ABI/ NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				4.11	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			AIG doesn't oppose retention of clause on the basis it reflects the current award clause.	214	

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
10.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	6.4(i)	14.3	<b>Casual loading</b> Submit the provision does not expressly or by implication require that the 25% loading be calculated on a rate that incorporates any all purpose allowance. Submit it makes specific reference to a rate that excludes such amounts. Submit clause should be amended to refer to 'minimum hourly rate'. Proposed wording in submission	368–374	Matter appears to have been determined in [110] of <a href="#">[2015] FWCFB 6656</a>
	AWU	<a href="#">Reply-04/12/15</a>			AIG is re-agitating issues raised, considered and determined, therefore proposed variation should be dismissed. Submit FWC has determined 'general approach' that where an award contains an all purpose allowance, the casual loading will be calculated on the rate inclusive of the all purpose allowance ( <a href="#">[2015] FWCFB 6656</a> at [110]).	43–47 and generally Section 1 – Calculation of the casual loading	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Oppose AIG submission. Support and adopt submission of AWU paras 43–47. Award contains two allowances. Issue determined by FWC and AIG submissions provide no further material upon which amendment proposed is supportable.	p 2	

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES	
11.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	6.5(e)	14.10	<p><b>Casual conversion – Variation of casual conversion six month eligibility period</b>            Submit 6.5(e) is a new provision not in the current award – should be deleted. No rationale given for changes made and constitutes substantive amendment.</p>	pp 4–5	Casual conversion clause being considered by <a href="#">AM2014/197</a> Casual and Part-time Full Bench.	
	ABI/NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Submit issue addressed in previous submissions and reply submissions. Support proposed re-drafting advanced by AIG in <a href="#">sub-12/11/14</a> at [5].		4.5
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Do not oppose deletion on basis that such a clause does not appear in the current award.		215
12.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	6A		<p><b>Outwork and related provisions</b>            Submit clauses 6.1-6.3 under clause 6A should be renumbered 6A.1–6A.3 to avoid confusion.</p>	p 5	Error – ED amended	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Do not oppose TCFUA		216
13.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	6A, 6.1		<p><b>Outwork and related provisions</b>            Word ‘for’ be reinserted into clause so that it reads ‘Arrangements (including for the engagement of outworkers) must...’</p>	p 5	Error – ED amended	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Do not oppose TCFUA		217

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
14.	AWU	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	8.3(a)		<b>Changes to hours</b> Semi-colon at end of clause needs to be replaced with a full stop.	7	Insertion of full stop appears to be agreed by parties and has been amended in exposure draft in red. <i>Note: the error points to issue in the format of the clause. Clause reformatted, parties at liberty to comment.</i>
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>			Agree with AWU submission that semi-colon at end of clause needs to be replaced with full stop.	p 6	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Do not oppose TCFUA and AWU	218	
15.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	8.4(c) and (d)		<b>Arrangement of working hours including rostered days off</b> Clauses to be renumbered as 8.4(b)(i) and (ii).	375–376	Amended in accordance with [262] of [2015] <a href="#">FWCFB 7236</a> other clauses renumbered accordingly.
16.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	8.4(e) (formerly 8.4(g))		<b>Rostered day off falling on public holidays</b> Reference to ‘clause 23’ should be replaced with reference to ‘clause 24’.	377	Amended in accordance to [262] of [2015] <a href="#">FWCFB 7236</a> – agreed position
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Agree with AIG	p 3	
17.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	8.5(b)	33.2	<b>Substitution of rostered day off</b> Submit clause is different to current clause due to insertion of word ‘affected’. Current clause refers to ‘majority of employees concerned’ – potentially a wider group of employees.	p 6	
	ABI/ NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Disagree with TCFUA and do not consider there to be any material difference between the words ‘affected’ in ED and ‘concerned’ in current award. Note the word ‘affected’ is used in model	4.6	

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
					consultation clause (28) of ED and is appropriate.		
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Not opposed to TCFUA proposal on the basis that wording is consistent with clause 33.1 of the current award – but don't consider variation necessary.	219	
18.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	9.5	40.3	<b>Minimum break between overtime shifts</b> Subheading is misleading as provision relates to minimum breaks between periods of work before or after overtime not minimum breaks between two periods of overtime as the subheading implies. Current clause heading is more accurate and should be restored.	p 6	Change appears agreed by the parties and has been marked on exposure draft in red text.
	ABI/ NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			TCFUA submission doesn't appear to be controversial.	4.7	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Not opposed to TCFUA on basis that clause reflects current award.	220	
19.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	9.5(b)(i) and (ii)	40.3(b)(i) and (ii) (TCFUA refer to 40.4(b)(i) and (ii) – appears to be by error)	<b>Minimum break between overtime shifts</b> Subclauses do not include the word 'consecutive' – current clauses does in combination with the words '10 consecutive hours off duty'. Drafting error and word should be reinserted.	p 7	Proposed change marked as agreed by parties in exposure draft published on 4 November 2015.
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Not opposed on basis TCFUA intended to reflect current 40.3(b)(i) and (ii)	221	



ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES	
20.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	Part 4 heading		<b>Part 4—Wages and Allowances</b> Submit heading of Part 4 should be amended to read ‘Wages, Allowances and Superannuation’ to assist useability of the award.	p 1	Note: heading is currently consistent with other exposure drafts.	
	ABI/NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Consider TCFUA proposal unnecessary but do not have strong opposition.		4.1
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Not opposed to TCFUA submission but do not consider change necessary.		222
21.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	14.2(a)(i)		<b>Allowances – Textile industry</b> Should be amended to make reference to exemption for incentive payments to avoid ambiguity or tension arising between terms of clause 14.2(a) and 14.2(b). Proposed wording in submission.	378		
	AWU	<a href="#">Reply-04/12/15</a>				Oppose AIG proposed variation. Submit there is no tension.		48–49
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Oppose AIG proposed variation. Support and adopt AWU submissions. Submit no inconsistency or ‘tension’ between two provisions to warrant amendment.		p 3
22.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	17.3	35.1	<b>Payment for shiftwork</b> Heading to clause 17 should be amended by deleting the words ‘and penalties’ to be consistent with current clause which does not characterise the additional payment as a loading, penalty or otherwise.	379, and generally 2.2		

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Oppose AIG submission. Submit the FWC has determined format of awards as part of Review. Heading is consistent with equivalent headings of clause 18 and 19.	p 4	
23.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	18.4(a)	36.6	<b>Shiftwork and penalties—textile industry</b> Reference to ‘clause 18.3’ is incorrect and should be to ‘clause 17.3’.	p 7	Error – ED amended
	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>			Reference to ‘clause 18.3’ should be substituted with ‘clause 17.3’. This is consistent with the current clause 36.6.	380	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Agree with AIG	p 4	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Agree	223	
24.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	20.3(a)(i) and (ii)		<b>Payment for working overtime</b> Consistent with decision <a href="#">[2015] FWCFB 4658</a> at [95]–[96] the words ‘minimum hourly rate’ should be inserted after ‘150%’ and ‘200%’	381–382	Exposure draft amended according to [44] of <a href="#">[2015] FWCFB 4658</a> – ‘ordinary hourly rate’ inserted as the award contains all purpose allowances.
	AWU	<a href="#">Reply-04/12/15</a>			Reference after 150% should be ‘ordinary hourly rate’ not ‘minimum hourly rate’.	42, 50	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Oppose AIG submission. Support and adopt AWU submission.	p 4	

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
25.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	24.1	43.1	<b>Public holidays</b> Wording is different and has different meaning to current award. Submit no apparent reasoning as to why current term should be removed. Propose combining the two provisions. Proposed wording in submission.	p 8	Amendment agreed by parties has been marked in exposure draft in red text.
	ABI/ NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Agree with TCFUA	4.8	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Do not agree that there is a substantial deviation from current award but do not oppose TCFUA	224	
26.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	24.2		<b>Public holidays</b> Reference to 'clause 22.4' should be substituted with 'clause 24.3'.	383	Error – ED amended
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>			Cross reference incorrect (union submit that clause 22.3 is the correct cross reference however this appears to be a typographical error). Cross reference should be 24.3	p 8	
	ABI/ NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			TCFUA advanced correct typographical error but have incorrect clause reference. Clause reference should be 24.3.	4.9	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Agree reference to be corrected	p 5	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Do not oppose TCFUA	225	

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES	
27.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	24.3(c)(i)	43.2(b)	<b>Work on public holidays</b> Clause should be amended to clarify that loading applies in addition to the employee receiving regular Saturday or Sunday penalty rates for all ordinary hours worked on 25 December, with a minimum of four hours payment.	384	Amendment agreed by parties has been marked in exposure draft in red text.	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Not opposed to AIG submission.		p 5
28.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	26.2		<b>Notice of termination by an employee</b> Drafting error – insert the word ‘from’ in between the words ‘may withhold’ and ‘any money’.	385	Error – ED amended	
	Bus SA	<a href="#">Sub-27/11/15</a>				Make same submission as Ai Group		36
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Do not oppose.		pp 1, 6
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Agree with Business SA		226
29.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	Sch C		<b>Summary of hourly rates of pay</b> Should be amended to clarify that wages rates for ‘wool and basil employees’ or ‘storeworker employees’ have not been included. Suggest changing title to ‘Schedule C—Summary of Hourly Rates of Pay—General’. In addition submit note should be inserted below heading ‘This schedule only contains hourly rates of pay for employees to who clause 10.1 applies’.	386–388		

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Oppose AIG submission. AIG proposal may be misleading because the Schedule deals with more than the general classifications in clause 10.1 e.g. contains tables in relation to seven day continuous shiftworkers.	p 6	
30.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	C.3.1 (formerly C.2.2)	See 35	<b>Summary of hourly rates of pay</b> Amount payable in respect of a permanent night shift and afternoon and night shift are expressed as 130% and 115% of the minimum weekly rate respectively. This is inaccurate as amounts are derived by calculating 30% and 15% of the relevant minimum weekly rate. Amounts should be replaced with '30%' and '15%'. Submit this is consistent with C.4.1.	389	Amendment appears to be agreed by parties has been marked in exposure draft in red text.
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Agree with AIG submission if it is meant that potential anomaly arises because read literally the term 115% or 130% of the 'minimum weekly wage' would result in higher amounts than represented in the table.	p 7	

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
31.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	C.3.1 (formerly C.2.2)		<b>Summary of hourly rates of pay</b> Footnote omitted – see headings ‘permanent night shift’ and ‘afternoon & night shift’. Insert ‘payment per shift in addition to applicable minimum hourly rate’	390	<i>Note: Footnote may assist to explain payment. Note added to the ED requesting parties’ input on what footnote should say.</i>
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Disagrees with AIG, as different methods for calculating shift loading for textile workers and general skills.		
32.	AIG	<a href="#">Sub-20/11/15</a>	C.3.1 (formerly C.2.2)		<b>Summary of hourly rates of pay</b> Table suggests that public holiday penalty in final column is calculated on the minimum weekly rate. This is incorrect – the penalty is applied to the minimum hourly rate.	391	<b>Error – public holiday is calculated on ‘ordinary hourly rate’ per clause 24.3(a) – table C.2.2 amended in ED.</b>
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Agree with AIG		
33.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	C.3.2, C.3.3, C.4.2 (formerly C.4.1), C.4.3 (formerly C.4.2), C.4.4 (formerly C.4.3), C.4.5 (formerly C.4.4),		<b>Summary of hourly rates of pay</b> Submit various overtime and public holiday rates for casual employees incorrect due to cumulative calculation method. Submit correct method is compounding.	pp 8–10	
	ABI/ NSWBC	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Disagree with TCFUA in respect of alleged errors in method of calculating wage rates in the various schedules. Nothing in the award suggests the casual rates should be based on compounding method rather than cumulative. Casual loading in this award is not ‘all purpose’ and therefore should not be treated as		

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
					compounding when determining rate of pay for weekends, public holidays or shift work.		
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Strongly oppose TCFUA. TCFUA has not explained reasons for its position that the public holiday penalty compounds on the casual loading. To adopt TCFUA approach would be to depart from terms of the current award and result in significant increase in costs.	227–237	
34.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	C.4		<b>Summary of hourly rates of pay – clause numbering</b> Clause directly under C.4 is not numbered. Submit that for consistency it should be numbered C.4.1	p 10	Clause deleted to apply decision <a href="#">[2014] FWCFB 9412</a> at paragraph [45].
35.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	C.5.4 (formerly C.4.4)		<b>Summary of hourly rates of pay Casual employees–shiftworkers-overtime rates</b> Table not accurate in relation to overtime rate payable to employees engaged under a Payment By Results (PBR) arrangement. Submit note could be inserted at bottom of each table to alert readers to different overtime rates payable to employees paid under any system of PBR and refer to specific overtime provisions in clause 20.3(c)	p 14	Amendment appears to be agreed by parties, amendment drafted in red text in exposure draft.
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>			Not opposed to TCFUA proposal.	238	

ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES	
36.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	Schedule D		<b>Expense related allowances—meal allowance – cross reference</b> Clause reference incorrect – should be to clause 12.3(a)	pp 14–15	Error – ED amended	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Agree with TCFUA		239
37.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	F.5.8	F.5.8	<b>Minimum conditions for workers – cross reference</b> References to ‘clauses 29 and 30’ incorrect and should be ‘clauses 29.1 and 29.2’.	p 15	Error – ED amended	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Not opposed to TCFUA amendment		240
38.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	F.5.10	F.5.10	<b>Minimum conditions for workers – cross reference</b> Reference to ‘clauses 29 and 30’ incorrect and should be ‘clauses 29.3 and 29.10’ (note TCFUA proposed amendment appears to contain error – clause should be amended to ‘clauses 29.3–29.5’ to reflect current award’).	pp 15–16	Error – ED amended	
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Agree with TCFUA, consistent with the award, correct cross reference is to clauses 29.3–29.5		241
39.	Business SA	<a href="#">Sub-27/11/15</a>	Sch E		<b>Schedule E—Part-day public holidays</b> - Should be amended in accordance with <a href="#">PR573679</a> (refer to Sched G in submission in error).	37	ED amended in accordance with <a href="#">PR580863</a>	
	TCFUA	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				TCFUA agree with Business SA and note it incorrectly referenced ‘Schedule G’ when should actually be ‘Schedule E’		p 1
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>				Agree with TCFUA		243



ITEM	PARTY	DOCUMENT	CLAUSE (exposure draft)	CLAUSE (current award)	SUMMARY OF ISSUE	THEIR REFERENCE (paragraph)	NOTES
40.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	Appendix – Schedule F		<b>Appendix to Schedule F (information given to workers)</b> Not updated to reflect current wage and superannuation rates. Not opposed to TCFUA	p 16	<b>ED amended to reflect AWR 2015–16</b> <i>Note inserted in relation to superannuation rates – parties are asked whether ‘9.25%’ should be updated to ‘9.5%’.</i>
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>		242			
41.	TCFUA	<a href="#">Sub-24/11/15</a>	G.16		<b>Schedule G—Apprentices</b> Schedule not amended in accordance with <i>Apprentices decision [2014] FWCFB 9156</i> (7 December 2014) and Determination <a href="#">PR559309</a> Agree with TCFUA	p 17–19	<b>ED updated in accordance with [2014] FWCFB 9156 and PR559309</b>
	AIG	<a href="#">Reply-07/12/15</a>		243			

**List of abbreviations (in alphabetical order)**

ABI/NSWBC	Australian Business Industrial and NSW Business Chamber
AIG	Australian Industry Group
AMWU	‘Automotive, Food, Metals, Engineering, Printing and Kindred Industries Union’ known as the Australian Manufacturing Workers’ Union (AMWU)
AWU	The Australian Workers’ Union
Business SA	South Australia’s Chamber of Commerce and Industry
ED	Exposure Draft
TCFUA	Textile, Clothing and Footwear Union of Australia